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[image: Illustration of a classroom scene showing a teacher standing and gesturing toward a blank whiteboard while a student sits at a desk attentively listening. The teacher wears a yellow shirt and purple pants, and the student wears a purple shirt and yellow pants, highlighting an educational interaction.]What is this study about?
This document is about independent living. 
It tries to help people understand better 
what independent living is
and how to make it happen.
What is Independent Living?
[image: Black and white picture of two keys on a house-shaped keyring with a window design. ]Independent living is a right.
Independent living means:
· You can choose where to live.  
· You can choose who to live with.
· [image: A woman with a question mark on her left and a looking at green tick on her right, showing a choice.]You have support when you need it.
· You can make decisions about your life.
· You have the same chances as other people.
It does not mean doing everything alone.
[image: Two people shaking hands, one wearing a green top and the other a red shirt.]It means getting help to live the way you want. 
Everyone needs some help sometimes.
People with disabilities have the right 
to choose what help they want.




What do persons with disabilities need 
to live independently?
[image: A big brown building with windows and a big front door. It has a big red cross on top of it.]Housing
In institutions many people live together.
They do not have choices. 
They do not decide what to do each day.
[image: 4 different colourful buildings with different window shapes and roof styles.]People need their own safe accessible homes.
Homes should be in the community, 
not separated from where most people live. 
People should be able to pay for their own homes.
[image: A person in a t-shirt preparing a salad ]Support
People need support in their own homes,
in the community. 
People can get help from personal assistants.
Personal assistants help people with their daily activities.
[image: Two big piles of green paper money each tied with white bands.]Money
People need enough money to live, for example
· for food
· housing 
· and support.
Accessible services
[image: A person in a wheelchair at the top of a ramp. The ramp has horizontal lines.]For example,
you should easily be able to 
· Use buses.
· Go to shops.
· Get health care.
· Go to a regular school.


[image: A person with a bun hairstyle wearing a beige shirt and green skirt, pointing to two a speech bubble saying "No", with another speech bubble saying yes.]Decisions
You should have support to help make decisions 
if you need it.
You have the right to say no. 
[image: A group of seven people seated in a classroom watching a presenter on a large screen. The presenter is pointing to words.]Training and education
You should have chances to learn new skills
and to find work that you like.
[image: Four people standing next to each other, with their backs showing and arms around each other.]Friends and community
You should be able to be part of their community,
have friends
and do activities you enjoy.
What are governments doing?
Many European countries are changing their services.
Spain
[image: Map of Spain filled with the national flag's colours and picture.]Spain made a plan to change from institutions 
to community support.
The plan includes:
· Training for people working in support services
· Money for new services
· [image: Map of Malta filled with the national flag's colours and picture.]Homes in the community
Malta
Malta is making big changes to disability support.
They are introducing personal budgets.
[image: Map of Sweden filled with the national flag's colours and picture.]Personal budgets let you choose how you spend money
for your support.
Sweden
Sweden has strong personal assistance.
People choose who helps them.
They say when and where they need help.
Examples of support services
[image: A person who looks like they are thinking, with their hand on their chin, and a red question mark and a light bulb above their head.]The document also gives examples 
of how organisations give people support 
to live independently 
in different countries.
The examples can give ideas to other organisations, about how they can support independent living.
Why is Independent Living not Happening?
[image: A single bank note]Money
There is often not enough money from government 
for services in the community
or personal assistants.
[image: A house with a brown tiled roof and blue walls, with a large red zero above it. ]Money is still spent on institutions.
Housing
There are not enough accessible, 
affordable homes.
Services
Some places do not have services in the community.
[image: A person looking confused, with a large red X on the right. ]Attitudes
Some people think people with disabilities 
cannot live independently.
[image: 3 beds with bedding that are close together]This is not true.
[image: ]Planning
Services are sometimes organised around 
how many people live together,
Not on what people need
[image: Two people standing back-to-back, both with arms extended in opposite directions. One wears a blue jacket and pants, while the other wears a red blazer and gray skirt.]Complicated systems
Sometimes health services and social services 
do not always work together. 
This can make it hard to get support.
What needs to change?
[image: A hand holding two stacks of paper money, looking like it is giving the money.]Governments need to:
· Make laws that protect the rights 
of persons with disabilities
· Give more money to community services
Help health and social services work together

· [image: A big brown building with windows and a big front door with a ]Stop building new institutions
· Make sure housing is accessible
[image: Five people discussing, sitting in a semi-circle. The people look like they are listening and and one person is taking notes.]Organisations providing services need to:
· Listen carefully to persons with disabilities.
· Help people make their own decisions.
· [image: Two people talking, with one person speaking as shown by a speech bubble. Both people are wearing business clothes.]Train the people working in the organisation 
about rights.
· Work with families and other services.
· Tell the government what persons with disabiities need.
[image: Seven people standing in a row, each holding a coloured sign with a letter that spells "WELCOME." ]Communities need to:
· Understand that persons with disabilities 
can live independently
· Welcome and include persons with disabilities.
· Help create accessible services and buildings.
The EQUASS programme
[image: The EQUASS logo]EQUASS helps organisations 
that work with persons with a disability.
It gives them advice 
about how to help people live independently.
Organisations can be tested 
to see if they follow all the advice. 



[image: A group of different people with and without disabilities, including people using wheelchairs, crutches, and canes.]Final message
With the right support,
and everyone working together, 
persons with disabilities 
can live independently.
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